

Market Update

JULY 2020

- Since the initial outbreak, COVID-19 has spread to over 210 countries, and estimates indicate it could trim global economic growth by between 3.0% to 6.0% in 2020.
- Cyclical indicators including PMIs and unemployment rates remain weak but are improving, bolstering the market's hopes of a speedy recovery.
- Some countries and US states reversed course in late June, reimposing social distancing measures and closing businesses to prevent a second wave of infections.
- Market volatility declined while large raisings of debt and equity have helped to strengthen balance sheets during this period of uncertainty.
- The Reserve Bank of Australia kept rates on hold at 0.25% at its July meeting and is prepared to scale up bond purchases if needed.

June market performance

Equity Markets – Index Return*	Index	At Close 30/06/2020	% Return 1 Month	% Return 12 Months
Australia	S&P/ASX 200 Index	5897.88	2.61%	-7.68%
United States	S&P 500 Index	3100.29	1.99%	7.51%
Japan	Nikkei 225 Index	22288.14	2.01%	7.01%
Hong Kong	Hang Seng Index	24427.19	7.40%	-11.69%
China	CSI 300 Index	4163.96	8.48%	11.29%
United Kingdom	FTSE 100 Index	6169.74	1.66%	-13.80%
Germany	DAX 30 Index	12310.93	6.25%	-0.71%
Europe	FTSE Eurotop 100 Index	2697.81	3.47%	-5.74%

Property – Index Returns*	Index	At Close 30/06/2020	% Return 1 Month	% Return 12 Months
Listed Property	S&P/ASX 200 A-REIT Index	1209.40	-1.43%	-21.33%

Interest Rates	At Close 30/06/2020	At Close 31/05/2020	At Close 30/06/2019
Australian 90 day Bank Bills	0.10%	0.10%	1.21%
Australian 10 year Bonds	0.87%	0.89%	1.32%
US 90 day T Bill	0.13%	0.12%	2.09%
US 10 year Bonds	0.66%	0.65%	2.01%

Currency**	At Close 30/06/2020	% Change 1 Month	% Change 12 Months	
US dollar	AUD/USD	0.69	3.06%	-2.14%
British pound	AUD/GBP	0.56	3.56%	0.92%
Euro	AUD/EUR	0.61	1.88%	-0.97%
Japanese yen	AUD/JPY	73.94	3.67%	-2.12%
Australian Dollar Trade-weighted Index		60.0	2.04%	-0.17%

* Closing index values are based on price indices. Index returns are expressed as total returns in local currency.

** All foreign exchange rates rounded to two decimal places.

Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future performance.

Global economies

The rise in the number of COVID-19 cases globally continues to create uncertainty about the shape of economic recovery. An important factor in coming months will be the extent to which governments continue with fiscal measures to support businesses and households. Meanwhile, tensions between the US and China are elevated,

and the outcome of the US presidential election in November remains unclear.

Market Update

US

Economic data for June saw some upside surprises as a gradual reopening of the economy clawed back job losses resulting from the lockdown. Nonfarm payrolls jumped 4.8 million in June, surpassing expectations of a rise of 3 million. Jobless claims continue to fall, coming in at 1.427 million for the week of 27 June, slightly above expectations of 1.4 million. The ISM Manufacturing Index jumped from 43.1 in May to 52.6 in June, beating expectations of 49.0 (results over 50.0 indicate expansion). However, it is not yet clear what the longer-term impact on labour markets will be, or how many of the temporary job losses will become permanent if lockdown measures persist. The risk of a second wave of infections remains, while further deterioration in US-China trade relations and other geopolitical events are creating additional uncertainty. Some US states reversed course in late June to reimpose social distancing and shelter in place warnings as a result of a rise in new confirmed cases. The Federal Reserve's FOMC minutes discussed policy tools, including forward guidance, asset purchases, and yield curve control (YCC). At this stage, the FOMC appears to prefer to focus on forward guidance and large-scale asset purchases, although the possible design and implementation of YCC, as well as the economic and financial effects, is being considered.

Europe

As European Union nations began reopening their borders to other EU members, debate continued regarding when the borders should be reopened to non-EU countries. The European Commission, the EU's executive body, recommended that people from outside the region be allowed in if they are arriving from approved nations where the health situation, measured by the number of COVID-19 cases per 100,000 people in the past 14 days, is equal to or lower than the EU average. This would include countries like Australia, Canada, Japan, and possibly China if Beijing decides to reciprocate, but will likely not include the United States. Looking at the data, the European Commission's economic sentiment index came in at 75.7 in June, falling short of expectations of 80.0. As expected, May's retail sales showed a sharp rebound, rising 17.8% in the month (15.0% expected), with the year-on-year fall in sales improving from -7.5% to -5.1%, while the unemployment rate rose 0.1% to 7.4% in May, slightly below expectations of 7.7%. In Germany, a useful indicator of industrial production is the truck toll mileage index, which fell 12.2% in April due to the lockdown, but bounced back 8.2% in May as activity resumed across the country. However, a more mixed picture was presented by electricity consumption, which has failed to pick up significantly since the lockdowns began, remaining around 8–12% below normal levels.

China

Economic data indicates that the world's second-largest economy is gradually recovering from the pandemic. The Caixin General Services PMI rose from 55.0 in May to 58.4 in June, helped by new orders growing the most in nearly a decade as companies reported a return to more normal business operations. China's official Manufacturing PMI was broadly unchanged at 50.9 in June, following May's level of 50.6, while the Caixin Manufacturing PMI, which measures predominately smaller, private operators, rose modestly from 50.7 to 51.2. The World Health Organisation (WHO) is sending a team to China to investigate the origins of the COVID-19 virus. Starting in Wuhan, the virus epicentre, the team's objective is to "advance the understanding of animal hosts of COVID-19, and ascertain how the disease jumped between animals and humans", according to the WHO. The investigation was instigated by the EU, with the motion receiving unanimous support at the World Health Assembly, although Chinese President Xi Jinping said it should be delayed until after the pandemic is over. Adding to geopolitical tension was Beijing's decision to push ahead with new anti-sedition laws in Hong Kong, which sparked protests and subsequent crackdowns. The US Senate voted in July to finalize the Hong Kong Autonomy Act, which places sanctions on individuals, banks and other entities that enable China's new security laws.

Market Update

Asia region

Throughout Southeast Asia, the response to the pandemic has seen mixed results. The total number of cases in the region reached 170,000 in early July, with Indonesia the worst hit, both in terms of new cases and deaths. South Korea, which has had some success in containing the virus with track and trace measures combined with social distancing, announced it was experiencing a “second wave” of infections around the capital Seoul, possibly triggered by the May holiday, arriving earlier than Korean health authorities had predicted. Despite being regarded as highly vulnerable due to its extensive border with China, Vietnam has successfully contained the virus and was the first country in the region to reopen following lockdown. In Japan, the total number of virus infections surpassed 20,000 but the pace of new infections is still slowing. In terms of economic data, the Bank of Japan's Tankan index for large manufacturer sentiment fell 26 points to -34 in the June quarter, below expectations of -30, while the Manufacturing PMI index rose to 40.1 in June, following a reading of 38.4 in May. Tensions along the China-India border in the Himalayas spilled over into reports of skirmishes that left 20 Indian soldiers dead. While both sides have de-escalated, a ‘boycott China’ movement is gaining traction among Indian consumers.

Australia

The Australian economy contracted by a relatively mild -0.3% in the March quarter but given the full impact of shutdowns likely to be felt in the June quarter, it is almost certain that the Australian economy is in its first recession in 29 years. Australia's relatively successful containment of the COVID-19 virus has resulted in health outcomes overall tracking better than initially estimated. This has allowed an earlier-than-expected easing in lockdown conditions, although some states are faring better than others. Businesses and households have received significant government support from the JobKeeper and JobSeeker programs, the launch of the \$25,000 Homebuilder program, and other incentives by state governments. Further easing of lending criteria by APRA in addition to loan repayment deferrals by the major banks has lent further support. However, retailers are looking nervously ahead to September when the JobKeeper payments are scheduled to end. The scheme, which has benefitted around 3.5 million employees, is being reviewed by Treasury, which will report its findings later in July. The Reserve Bank of Australia's outlook for the economy and interest rates was recently described by Governor Lowe as a world “where there'll be a shadow from the virus for quite a few years”, causing “deflationary forces” and “large output gaps.”

Market Update

EQUITY MARKETS

- Australia's S&P/ASX 200 Index rose 2.6% in June and was up 16.5% over the quarter as the country emerged from lockdown.
- The US S&P 500 Index rose 2.0% in June and has returned 7.5% over the past year in US dollar terms.
- In Europe, the UK FTSE 100 Index rose 1.7%, Germany's DAX 30 Index rose 6.3%, and France's CAC 40 Index rose 5.5% over the month.
- In Asia, Japan's Nikkei 225 Index rose 2.0%, while China's CSI 300 Index rose 8.5% and Hong Kong's Hang Seng Index rose 7.4%.
- Global developed market shares fell 1.1% in June in Australian dollar terms, while emerging market shares rose 3.5%.

Australian equities

	Index/Benchmark (% pa)	1 Month	1 Year	3 Years	5 Years	7 Years
Australian	S&P/ASX 200 Acc. Index	2.61%	-7.68%	5.19%	5.95%	7.48%
	S&P/ASX 50 Acc. Index	2.80%	-9.22%	4.99%	5.16%	6.86%
	S&P/ASX Small Ordinaries Acc. Index	-1.95%	-5.67%	6.10%	7.90%	7.52%

It is apparent that many investors were 'voting' for a sharp rebound once the dark COVID-19 clouds cleared. The S&P/ASX 200 Index ticked past 6,000 points in early July and is once again in bull market territory. Stocks that are leveraged to online retail activity have been standout performers during this isolation period, including Kogan, Temple & Webster, and City Chic. The past three months of hyper growth rates in online sales have been the equivalent of the past three years of cumulative growth. Afterpay (+28.6%) announced an \$800 million capital raising and co-founder sell down, while Qantas Airways (-5.3%) provided a post-COVID recovery plan, which focuses on rightsizing the workforce, along with a planned equity raising of up to \$1.9 billion. For many, capital raisings have been necessary to bolster solvency and near-term operational liquidity. For some other companies, it has been an opportune time to strengthen balance sheets and thus provide a layer of insurance if the economic malaise continues. Given APRA's written guidance to the banks that they should be limiting discretionary dividend payments, boards are likely to be conservative with payout ratios. For the banks, the key headwinds are the ultra-low interest rate environment, which has eaten into lending margins, and the risk of impairments.

Investment Index/Benchmark returns*

S&P/ ASX 200 Index

Sector	1 Month	3 Months	1 Year
Information Technology	5.96%	48.69%	19.43%
Consumer Discretionary	5.37%	30.08%	2.85%
Consumer Staples	5.09%	7.19%	12.74%
Financials ex-Property	4.42%	12.91%	-21.40%
Health Care	3.52%	2.31%	27.38%
Materials	2.25%	26.23%	-0.97%
Communications	0.09%	13.47%	-7.55%
Utilities	-0.37%	5.49%	-1.94%
Industrials	-1.34%	15.30%	-12.64%
Property	-1.43%	19.92%	-21.33%
Energy	-2.01%	28.17%	-28.66%

*Total returns based on GICS sector classification

Market Update

BIG MOVERS THIS MONTH

Going up

↑	Information Technology	+6.0%
↑	Consumer Discretionary	+5.4%
↑	Consumer Staples	+5.1%

Going down

↓	Energy	-2.0%
↓	Property	-1.4%
↓	Industrials	-1.3%

Global Equities

	Index/Benchmark (% pa)	1 Month	1 Year	3 Years	5 Years	7 Years
Global	MSCI World Ex Australia Index (AUD)	-1.12%	5.18%	10.76%	9.37%	13.04%
	MSCI World Ex Australia Index (LCL)	2.35%	3.57%	6.95%	7.19%	9.37%
	MSCI World Ex Australia Small Cap Index (AUD)	-1.16%	-3.43%	5.62%	6.52%	11.40%
Emerging	MSCI Emerging Markets Index (AUD)	3.50%	-1.53%	5.63%	5.15%	7.51%
	MSCI AC Far East Index (AUD)	1.06%	5.76%	7.51%	6.58%	10.05%

US equities bounced back strongly in the June quarter on the back of better than expected economic data and re-openings across the country. The S&P 500 Index rose 20.5% over the quarter and is up 7.5% over the year (in US dollar terms). The technology and healthcare sectors led the charge, best illustrated by the performance disparity between the 'old economy' Dow Jones Industrial Index and 'new economy' NASDAQ Composite Index—up 17.8% and 30.6% respectively during the quarter (in price terms). However, there are concerns about a disconnect between markets and the economy, with earnings for the S&P 500 estimated to have declined by 43.9% during the June quarter—on track to record its largest decline since the December quarter 2008 (-69.1%)—while unemployment remains high and some job losses may end up being permanent. Since reaching their March low, the rebound in global equities has been led by large cap growth companies. While these companies are expected to continue benefiting from persistent low interest rates, in a low growth environment, small cap and value companies are looking more attractive on a relative valuation basis. In contrast to developed markets, emerging market equities have seen less of a bounce back, rising 5.0% in the June quarter and falling -1.5% over the year.

Property

	Index/Benchmark (% pa)	1 Month	1 Year	3 Years	5 Years	7 Years
Australian	S&P/ASX 300 A-REIT Acc	-1.43%	-21.33%	2.00%	4.38%	7.46%
Global	FTSE EPRA/NAREIT Developed Ex Australia Index (AUD Hedged)	2.30%	-17.08%	-1.98%	1.57%	4.32%

As global markets steadied, Australian listed property securities also bounced back over the June quarter, but remain down -21.3% for the year to date, significantly worse than Australian equities (-7.7%). The pandemic has exacerbated and accelerated structural shifts that have been underway in Australian property over the past few years, with different ramifications for each sector. Shopping mall and retail strip landlords have been most affected, with grocery-anchored centres the best placed to weather the storm. Grocery and hardware sales actually increased as consumers stocked up on staples and other household items during the lockdowns. As Australian states progressively emerge from lockdown, it is anticipated that retail rents will come under pressure as tenants demand either significant rent reductions or incentives. Leading the A-REIT index in June was Cromwell Property Group, which received an "unsolicited and opportunistic" takeover bid

Market Update

from ARA Asset Management. Meanwhile, retail property giant Vicinity Centres (-11.2%) continued to raise money, completing its non-underwritten share purchase plan in July, which fell well short of its targeted \$200 million, raising just \$32.6 million.

Fixed Interest

	Index/Benchmark (% pa)	1 Month	1 Year	3 Years	5 Years	7 Years
Australian	Bloomberg AusBond Composite 0+ Yr Index	0.31%	4.18%	5.57%	4.77%	5.08%
	Bloomberg AusBond Bank Bill Index	0.01%	0.85%	1.53%	1.73%	1.99%
Global	Bloomberg Barclays Global Aggregate Index (AUD)	-2.73%	6.23%	7.60%	5.86%	6.75%
	Bloomberg Barclays Global Aggregate Index (AUD Hedged)	0.48%	5.18%	4.73%	4.76%	5.31%

As a result of the excess liquidity in the money market system, the unofficial cash rate fell to 0.14% at the end of June, compared to the official cash rate of 0.25%. This ultra-low interest rate also caused the 90-day bank bill rate to fall from 0.36% at the end of March, following the RBA's emergency rate cut, to 0.10% at the end of June. The 10-year Commonwealth Government bond yield rose from 0.77% to 0.87% over the same period. The newly targeted three-year bond has been mostly steady around the target rate of 0.25%. Given the RBA expects the three-year yield to remain around this level for quite some time, returns from the bond market will be increasingly reliant on maturities longer than three years to provide yield enhancement, while superior security selection will be needed to add value above benchmark returns and fees. The US 10-year Treasury Note, which had ended calendar year 2019 at 1.92%, finished the March quarter at 0.67%, and experienced material variations over the course of the June quarter to finish at 0.66%. Globally both investment grade and high yield spreads tightened over the June quarter as central bank monetary intervention had a positive impact on credit spreads.

Australian dollar

The economically sensitive Australian dollar is expected to continue strengthening relative to the US dollar as the global recovery continues. In June the Australian dollar rose from US\$0.67 to \$0.69 as positive economic data sustained the market's hopes for a swift recovery from the COVID-19 lockdowns, although further outbreaks in the US and other parts of the world weighed on risk sentiment late in the month.

The information in this Market Update is current as at 10/07/2020 and is prepared by Lonsec Research Pty Ltd ABN 11 151 658 561 AFSL 421445 on behalf of National Australia Bank and its subsidiaries. Any advice in this Market Update has been prepared without taking account of your objectives, financial situation or needs. Before making any decisions based on the content of this document, the reader must consider whether it is personally appropriate in light of his or her financial circumstances or should seek independent financial advice on its appropriateness. Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future performance. Before acquiring a financial product, you should obtain and read the corresponding Product Disclosure Statement (PDS) and consider the contents of the PDS before making a decision about whether to acquire the product.